c) occurring within the territorial limits which results in: 

(i) the death or bodily injury to any person;  

(ii) damage to any property subject to the following limits applying in respect of any one 

accident or series of accidents arising out of one originating cause:  

a. Six million five hundred thousand euros (€6,500,000) in respect of any commercial 

vehicle 

b. Thirty million euros (€30,000,000) in respect of a private car; or  

c. One million three hundred thousand euros (€1,300,000) in respect of any commercial 

vehicle for the carriage of hazardous goods.  

Where more than one limit is operative, the lower limit will apply. 

2. Trailer cover 

Attached 

The policy provides as standard, third party liability cover in respect of accidental bodily injury

[...]

within the territorial limits of the policy, in addition to the General exclusions we will not indemnify 

you for: 

1. Insured Vehicle 

Loss of or damage to the Insured Vehicle or trailers under this section 

2. Property Damage Limit 

Any legal liability for damage to third party property exceeding six million five hundred thousand 

euros (€6,500,000-) for commercial vehicles or thirty million euros (€30,000,000-) for private cars in 

respect of each accident or loss, including all costs and expenses, subject otherwise to the terms, 

conditions, exclusions and endorsements applicable. 

3. Property and Goods